

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

SC03-293

Complainant-Appellee,

v.

MARJORIE HOLLMAN SHOUREAS,

The Florida Bar File  
Nos.2002-51,797(17J)  
and 2003-50,524(17J)

Respondent-Appellant.

---

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF**

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822  
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
8142 North University Drive  
Tamarac, FL 33321

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3

I. DISBARMENT IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR A LAWYER WHO, NEGLECTS TWO CLIENT MATTERS, FAILS TO ADEQUATELY COMMUNICATE WITH THOSE TWO CLIENTS AND FAILS TO RESPOND TO THE FLORIDA BAR CONCERNING THESE GRIEVANCES. . . . .3  
. . . . .3

    A. Standard of review. . . . . 4

    B. Suspension and not disbarment is the appropriate sanction . . . . .5

II. THE FINDING OF GUILT ON COUNT III IS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE SAME. . . . .9

CONCLUSION . . . . . 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 11

CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE . . . . . 12

**TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS**

**CASES**

**PAGE(S)**

1)	The Florida Bar v. Canto, . . . . .	4
	668 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1996)	
2)	The Florida Bar v. Gunther, . . . . .	5,6
	400 So.2d 968 (Fla. 1981)	
3)	The Florida Bar v. Maier, . . . . .	7,8
	784 So.2d 411 (Fla. 2001)	
4)	The Florida Bar v. Mitchell, . . . . .	6
	385 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1980)	
5)	The Florida Bar v. Murray, . . . . .	6
	489 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1986)	
6)	The Florida Bar v. Thomas, . . . . .	4
	698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997)
